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Sample Size: 1834 Adults in GB
Fieldwork: 31st October - 1st November 2019

Weighted Sample

HEADLINE VOTING INTENTION

Westminster Voting Intention

[Weighted by likelihood to vote, excluding those who would not vote,
don't know, or refused]
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Lib Dem
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Other Parties Voting Intention
[Weighted by likelihood to vote, excluding those who would not vote,
don't know, or refused]
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WEP
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What the world thinks
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Westminster VI Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | Con | Lab | M [B™®| con | Lab | Y | Remain| Leave | Male |Female|18-24] 2549 |50-64| 65+ | ABC | C2DE | London | REStO [ Midiands /{1 scotiand
Dem | Party Dem South Wales
1834 | 535 | 364 | 224 | 101 | 605 | 567 | 103 | 706 | 756 | 888 | 946 | 202 | 772 | 436 | 424 | 1045| 789 | 220 | 613 | 396 | 447 | 158
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
2930 31 Oct -
Oct 1st Nov
36 39 |10 o o o779 10 9| 17 66 | 41 37 | 16 28 49 57|38 42| 30 47 41 39 2
21 27 | o 100 o o2 e 7| a1 10 | 24 20 |44 33 21 16|27 26| 39 19 30 32 15
18 6 | o o 100 o 7 16 75| 28 3 17 16 | 16 19 14 15| 20 11| 23 20 13 14 10
4 5 o o o ofl1 1 o 7 2 4 5 |12 5 4 2| a4 6 0 0 0 0 50
1 1 o o o oflo 1 o 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 o1 1 0 0 3 1 0
13 7 o 0o o0 100|100 3 3 0 15 9 6 |2 7 9 8|6 9 4 7 9 10 1
6 4 o o o o1 5 =5 6 1 3 6 |9 6 2 2|4 5 3 6 3 4 2
1 1 o o o oflo 1 1 0 1 0 1 o 1 1 1|1 1 0 1 1 0 0
0 0 o o o o|lo o o 0 0 0 olo o o o]o o 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 o o o oflo o o 0 0 0 o lo o o oo o 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 o o o oflo o 1 0 0 0 olo o o oo o 0 0 0 0 0
1 0 o o o oflo o o 0 1 0 1 o o 1 1|0 o 0 0 1 0 0
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Westminster VI Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | Con | Lab | P |B™M con | Lab | “'® | Remain | Leave | Male |Female | 18-24 2549 |50-64| 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London | REStOF | Midlands T oy | seotiand
Dem | Party Dem South Wales
Weighted Sample| 1834 | 535 | 364 | 224 | 101 | 605 | 567 | 103 | 706 756 888 946 | 202 | 772 | 436 | 424 | 1045| 789 220 613 396 447 158
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
29-30 31 Oct -
Oct 1st Nov
If there were a general election held tomorrow, which party
would you vote for?
Conservative 27 29 100 O 0 0 67 8 8 14 50 34 25 12 21 36 44| 30 28 23 34 30 30 17
Labour 15 20 0 100 O 0 2 52 6 34 8 20 20 30 24 15 12 22 18 29 14 22 23 12
Liberal Democrat 13 12 0 0 100 O 6 13 65 23 2 14 11 11 14 10 12 | 16 7 18 15 10 10 7
Scottish National Party (SNP) 3 4 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 6 1 4 3 8 4 3 1 3 4 0 0 0 0 40
Plaid Cymru 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 1 0
Brexit Party 9 5 0 0 0 100| 9 3 3 0 12 7 4 1 6 7 6 5 7 3 5 7 7 1
Green 4 3 0 0 0 0 1 4 4 6 1 3 4 6 5 1 1 3 3 2 5 3 3 1
Some other party 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 0 0
Would not vote 10 9 0 0 0 0 2 3 2 2 7 7 10 11 11 10 4 6 13 7 9 9 11 6
Don’'tknow 14 15 0 0 0 0 12 14 12 13 16 9 20 13 13 15 17 13 16 13 16 15 13 14
Skipped 2 2 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 1 1 2 2 8 2 0 1 1 3 5 2 1 2 1
And which of these parties would you vote for?
[Asked only to those who responded Some other party; n=10]
UK Independence Party (UKIP) 38 22 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 27 57 8 0 37 0 29 | 24 19 100 15 0 34 0
Women's Equality Party 6 10 0 0 0 0 0 31 0 0 13 0 14 0 29 0 0 19 0 0 20 0 0 0
Independent Group for Change 0 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 16 0 17 0 0 34 0 0 28 0 24 0 0 0
Some other party 38 56 0 0 0 0 |100 69 0 100 44 43 61 0 34 66 71 | 58 53 0 41 100 66 0
Don'tknow 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Skipped O 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
On a scale of 0 (certain NOT to vote) to 10 (absolutely certain to
vote), how likely would you be to vote in a general election
tomorrow?
0 - Certain NOT to vote 9 9 1 0 1 1 2 3 1 2 6 6 12 14 11 10 3 6 13 9 9 9 10 8
1 1 2 0 2 0 3 1 1 0 1 1 2 1 6 2 0 1 2 2 1 2 2 2 0
2 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 1 0 2 2 1 1 0 1 1 0 2 1 1 0
3 2 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 2 1 2 3 1 2 1 1 1 0 2 2 1 1
4 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 2 0
5 4 5 4 2 3 5 4 4 3 3 6 5 5 2 5 7 5 4 7 4 5 7 6 3
6 2 2 1 1 1 3 1 2 1 1 2 1 2 1 2 3 1 2 2 2 2 1 2 3
7 4 5 3 5 4 7 4 4 11 4 4 5 5 9 6 2 3 4 6 5 5 4 5 5
8 5 5 4 4 4 3 6 4 3 5 5 3 6 6 6 5 3 5 6 7 4 7 4 5
9 7 7 9 5 6 8 8 7 9 6 8 7 6 9 4 7 9 6 7 5 7 9 6 5
10 - Absolutely certain to vote 63 63 7% 78 79 71|75 73 71 77 64 67 59 45 61 63 74| 70 53 68 64 58 62 68
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Westminster VI Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | Con | Lab | 1 |B™M| con | Lab | ™ | Remain | Leave | Mate |Female|18-24|2549|50-64| 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London| ReStOf | Midands i | Scotiand
Dem | Party Dem South Wales
Weighted Sample| 1834 | 535 | 364 | 224 | 101 | 605 | 567 | 103 | 706 756 888 946 | 202 | 772 | 436 | 424 | 1045| 789 | 220 613 396 447 158
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
29-30 31 Oct -
Oct 1st Nov
Thinking about the General Election expected on 12th
December, will you definitely vote for the party you mentioned
earlier, or might you change your mind?
[Asked only to those that said they would vote for a specific party;
n=1291]
I will definitely vote for that party 56 56 69 61 39 36| 66 51 50 53 64 60 52 44 50 58 69 | 56 56 58 54 55 55 65
I will probably vote for that party, itis very unlikely that | W'"nf;i:'igz 24 28 |25 27 37 35|24 31 34| 31 23 | 25 30 |38 20 28 21|28 27| 25 30 26 28 25
1 will possibly vote for that party, but there is a chance | will chang(ren:::é/ 15 13 5 10 20 20 8 16 13 14 10 13 13 16 15 12 8 14 11 12 1 15 14 10
More likely than not | will change my mind 1 1 0 0 1 5 1 1 0 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 2 1 3 1 1 1 2 0
Don’'tknow 4 2 0 1 3 3 1 1 2 1 1 2 3 4 4 0 1 2 3 4 3 2 2 0
People choose how to vote at general election for different
reasons, which of the following best reflect the reasons for your
choice?
| will back the party that best reflects my ideals and principles 41 45 53 41 39| 43 45 48 49 40 43 38 34 42 42 40 | 44 37 39 42 40 37 51
I will back the party that offers what | think are the best Zzﬁ;'zg 20 |23 22 26 13|22 22 25| 23 18 | 20 19 |28 17 19 22| 22 17| 20 19 21 2 15
| will back the party whose leader would make the best Prime Minister 8 17 5 2 6 12 5 3 4 12 9 7 8 6 8 11 7 9 10 8 8 8 4
I will back a party that isn't my first choice to stop a party | dlsll\ljvei:nfrr](i)nn; 8 5 10 15 11 6 12 12 12 6 7 9 2 9 8 9 9 6 8 8 7 9 9
| will back the party whose local candidate would make the best MP 3 3 4 2 2 3 4 1 4 3 3 4 3 3 3 4 3 4 4 2 4 4 4
| will back a party in order to send a message or make a protest 3 2 1 5 21 3 3 4 2 5 4 3 2 3 5 3 3 3 2 4 3 4 4
None of these 8 2 3 5 1 3 5 4 3 7 7 10 12 8 8 7 5 12 11 9 9 6 7
Don't know 9 3 2 4 6 6 4 5 3 9 7 10 12 11 8 3 6 13 7 9 8 10 6
Do you think your vote at this election will be...
Mostly be a vote IN FAVOUR of a party or leader that | like and want 52 76 58 40 56| 69 49 a9 49 59 56 48 46 51 51 58 56 47 49 53 53 52 53
to run the country
Mostly be a vote AGAINST a party or leader that | dlsll_ke and want to 26 18 31 50 27| 20 33 36 36 20 27 o5 28 25 28 25 | 28 23 29 o5 21 29 30
stop from running the country
Not sure 22 5 11 10 17 11 19 15 15 22 17 27 26 24 22 17 16 31 22 23 26 19 18
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Which of the following issues will be MOST important to you in
deciding your vote?
Britain leaving the EU
Health
The economy
The environment
Immigration & Asylum
Crime
Welfare benefits
Pensions
Education
Family life & childcare
Defence and security
Tax
Housing
Transport
None of these
Don’t know

Do you think this election will end up being...
...mostly about Brexit
...mostly about other issues
Don't know

Which of the following party leaders would you trust more on the
issue of...
Brexit
Boris Johnson
Jeremy Corbyn
Jo Swinson
None of them
Don't know
The NHS
Boris Johnson
Jeremy Corbyn
Jo Swinson
None of them
Don't know
The economy
Boris Johnson
Jeremy Corbyn
Jo Swinson
None of them
Don't know

You

What the world thinks

Westminster VI Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | Con | Lab | M [ con | Lab | Y | Remain| Leave | Male |Female|18-24| 2549 |50-64| 65+ | ABC | C2DE | London | REStO [ Midiands /i | scotiand
Dem | Party Dem South Wales
1834 | 535 | 364 | 224 | 101 | 605 | 567 | 103 | 706 | 756 | 888 | 946 | 202 | 772 | 436 | 424 | 1045| 789 | 220 | 613 | 396 | 447 | 158
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
39 |56 21 51 73|52 33 46| 32 53 | 42 35 | 25 36 45 43| 42 34| 3 4 39 38 34
14 |5 28 15 1|7 21 20| 19 8 117 16 |16 12 13 15| 14 13| 12 13 16 12 16
117 |13 14 9 2|13 10 11| 13 9 14 8 |13 100 11 12|14 8| 14 10 10 13 9
5 o 6 8 o1 7 s 7 2 5 5 |10 6 3 2|5 a4 5 6 5 4 5
4 6 1 0 12| 4 2 o 1 5 5 3 1 4 5 6|3 6 6 3 5 5 0
3 5 2 1 6|4 a4 2 2 4 3 4 |3 3 4 4| 3 a4 5 4 2 4 1
3 1 6 2 o1 a4 1 3 2 2 3 |3 3 2 1|1 a4 2 2 3 2 4
2 2 2 1 o2 2 1 2 2 2 1 o 1 2 a1 2 1 2 1 2 2
2 1 5 2 1|1 a 2 3 1 2 3 |4 3 1 1|3 2 2 2 3 2 3
2 1 2 o o1 2 1 2 2 1 3 o 3 1 o1 3 2 1 2 2 2
2 3 1 2 ofls3 1 3 2 2 2 2 |3 1 1 5|1 2 1 2 1 3 0
1 1 02 1 1|1 1 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 2 o1 1 2 1 1 2 3
1 1 2 o o1 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 02 1 1|2 1 3 2 0 1 2
0 o o o oflo o 1 0 0 0 o|l1 o o oo o 1 0 1 0 0
4 2 2 3 2|2 3 2 3 3 4 4 |6 4 4 2|3 5 5 4 2 3 9
8 3 6 4 3|5 5 3 6 5 6 1013 10 5 3|5 11| s 7 9 8 10
84 | 90 8 94 96|89 84 89| 86 87 | 84 83 |79 84 8 82|88 8 | s0 84 86 81 88
5 5 10 1 o4 7 3 5 6 7 4 |9 5 4 5|86 5| 10 4 3 7 3
11 |5 10 5 4|7 8 8 9 8 9 13 |13 112 10 13| 8 15| 11 12 11 12 9
3 |90 2 3 62|73 13 15| 14 65 | 40 32 | 17 27 44 55| 3 36| 28 41 37 38 19
2 o 48 1 o1 26 4| 10 4 13 11 |24 14 7 7|12 11| 18 10 12 11 10
15 |1 15 73 1|6 22 57| 29 3 18 12 |11 18 12 14|20 8| 22 15 11 13 15
26 | 7 23 19 34|15 27 20| 29 20 | 21 31 |3 26 30 19|24 20| 19 24 27 27 41
11 |3 12 3 3|5 12 4 8 8 8 15 |13 16 7 6| 8 16| 13 10 13 11 14
25 |65 3 1 47|57 e e | 11 46 | 20 22 | 7 17 28 45| 26 24| 21 31 26 23 13
30 | 4 8 40 10| 5 63 34| 50 12 | 33 27 |s0 33 25 19|33 26| 42 24 29 32 30
6 1 2 3 2|5 5 3| 12 2 7 6 | 3 8 4 8| 8 5| 10 7 5 4 8
23 |16 7 17 31|19 16 20| 19 25 | 20 25 |23 22 29 18|22 24| 15 22 24 23 34
6 |13 6 8 10|14 9 o9 9 15 | 11 20 |17 20 14 10|12 21| 12 16 17 18 16
34 |80 3 12 e2|70 12 21| 17 57 | 39 28 |13 26 39 52| 3 31| 20 39 34 33 19
17 | 2 63 11 2|1 40 6 | 27 7 18 16 | 28 20 11 12| 18 15| 24 13 16 19 14
7 o 4 38 3|4 9 30| 12 2 7 6 | 4 8 6 6| 9 4| 13 7 6 4 4
25 | 10 17 25 24|15 24 25| 28 22 | 23 27 |31 25 20 19|23 28| 19 23 25 24 45
18 | 8 13 15 9|10 16 18| 15 13 | 12 23 |24 20 15 12|15 22| 14 17 18 20 17
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Law and order
Boris Johnson
Jeremy Corbyn
Jo Swinson
None of them
Don't know

Do you think this is the right or wrong time to call an election?
The right time to have an election
The wrong time to have an election
Not sure

Which of the following best reflects your view?
Boris Johnson had no realistic choice but to call for an election
Boris Johnson could have avoided an election if he had wished
Neither
Don't know

Which of the following best reflects how you feel about having a
general election this December?
No strong feelings
Fearful
Bored
Relieved
Miserable
Pleased
Excited
Don't know

Imagine the weather on election day is very cold and wet, would
this make you more or less likely to vote, or would it make no
difference?
More likely to vote
Less likely to vote
No difference - | would vote anyway
No difference - | wouldn't vote anyway
No difference - | will probably have a postal or proxy vote
Don't know

You

What the world thinks

Westminster VI Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | Con | Lab | M [ con | Lab | Y | Remain| Leave | Male |Female|18-24| 2549 |50-64| 65+ | ABC | C2DE | London | REStO [ Midiands /i | scotiand
Dem | Party Dem South Wales
1834 | 535 | 364 | 224 | 101 | 605 | 567 | 103 | 706 | 756 | 888 | 946 | 202 | 772 | 436 | 424 | 1045| 789 | 220 | 613 | 396 | 447 | 158
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
3 |79 4 15 e2|es 14 14| 18 56 | 39 28 |12 26 38 53| 3 31| 32 37 33 35 20
17 | 2 62 11 3| 1 39 15| 20 6 19 15 |26 20 11 12| 18 15| 24 15 14 19 14
6 0 4 33 o3 8 2| 1 2 7 5 |5 8 4 5|8 3| 11 7 7 3 3
23 | 9 13 21 26|15 20 23| 24 21 | 21 25 |30 23 27 16|21 26| 17 22 24 22 40
20 |10 17 20 9 |12 19 26| 18 15 | 14 27 |27 23 19 14|17 25| 18 20 22 21 24
35 |55 34 28 49|48 31 28| 33 42 | 41 29 |31 35 33 39|38 31| 38 36 32 35 35
38 | 25 41 55 33|29 46 48| 46 33 | 40 36 |43 37 43 33|39 36| 3m 38 42 36 37
27 | 20 25 17 18|23 23 24| 21 25 | 20 34 | 27 20 24 28|23 32| 28 26 26 30 27
46 | 77 27 27 76|68 29 33| 33 60 | 50 38 | 37 38 48 54| 46 42| 41 44 46 45 42
29 | 12 49 52 14|17 47 39| 44 20 | 31 27 |27 31 20 26|32 25| 33 30 28 26 32
117 |4 8 122 5|7 8 16| 10 8 8 14 |13 11 10 10| 9 13| 13 10 11 11 1
6 |7 16 9 5|8 16 12| 12 12 | 112 20|24 19 12 100|122 20| 13 15 15 18 16
27 |33 26 17 18|28 26 20| 23 31 | 28 27 |22 26 28 31|24 31| 28 26 24 30 30
18 |11 26 28 14|14 22 31| 25 12 | 17 19|21 18 19 14|20 15| 18 19 16 16 24
17 |13 9 17 20|18 14 17| 16 18 | 13 21|20 17 19 14|16 19| 13 17 22 15 17
9 18 8 5 16|16 7 8 7 13 | 11 s | 7 & 8 18|10 8| 11 10 9 9 4
9 5 11 17 8| 6 13 14| 14 7 9 0|7 112 10 8|l 8| 11 10 11 8 8
7 11 7 5 12|10 6 4 6 9 9 5 |4 7 7 9|8 5 4 8 6 7 6
5 6 7 6 8|5 6 4 4 5 7 3 |s & 5 3|6 3 6 4 6 5 5
8 3 5 5 5|3 6 3 4 5 7 9 |16 9 5 4|6 10| 10 7 7 9 6
4 7 5 4 4|6 4 3 4 5 5 3 |3 4 4 5| 4 a4 7 3 4 4 5
8 6 6 6 10|5 6 12| 7 8 9 8 |14 10 7 4|7 10| s 10 8 9 7
60 |69 77 70 67|67 69 e8| 71 60 | 63 57 |55 60 62 61| 65 53| 66 59 61 58 60
7 1 1 1 3|2 3 2 2 6 4 9 |7 7 8 5|5 9 4 8 7 6 6
14 |16 8 17 12|18 15 14| 14 6 | 14 15 |6 10 16 23| 14 14| 10 13 15 16 16
7 1 3 1 5|2 4 2 2 5 5 8 |16 9 3 2|4 10| 7 7 6 7 6
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In general, do you think it is or is not acceptable for political
parties to canvass for support?
Is acceptable
Is not acceptable
Not sure

And do you think it is acceptable or unacceptable for political
parties to canvass for support...
After 7pm at night
Is acceptable
Is not acceptable
Not sure
When it's dark outside
Is acceptable
Is not acceptable
Not sure
On Sundays
Is acceptable
Is not acceptable
Not sure

If you saw a political party canvassing for support on your street,
would you open the door if they knocked?

| would open the door

| would not open the door

Don't know

Would you support or oppose the Conservative Party making an
electoral pact with the Brexit party, so they did not stand
candidates against each other in their target seats?
Support
Oppose
Don't know

You

What the world thinks

Westminster VI Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | Con | Lab | M [ con | Lab | Y | Remain| Leave | Male |Female|18-24| 2549 |50-64| 65+ | ABC | C2DE | London | REStO [ Midiands /i | scotiand
Dem | Party Dem South Wales
1834 | 535 | 364 | 224 | 101 | 605 | 567 | 103 | 706 | 756 | 888 | 946 | 202 | 772 | 436 | 424 | 1045| 789 | 220 | 613 | 396 | 447 | 158
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
52 | 58 61 67 50|57 60 e8| 63 50 | 59 45 | 38 48 56 61|56 47| 52 51 53 52 54
31 |32 23 22 38|32 26 20| 25 35 | 27 34 |32 31 35 25|30 32| 20 34 29 30 30
17 |10 16 11 12|11 14 12| 12 14 | 13 21 |3 20 9 13|14 21| 19 15 18 18 16
17 |16 26 27 16| 14 24 25| 24 14 | 20 14 |9 19 18 18|21 12| 19 17 17 18 14
72 |77 62 67 77|79 67 e8| 69 76 | 68 75 |68 69 74 76|69 75| 65 74 71 71 74
1 |7 12 6 7|7 9 7 7 10112 112 12 8 7|10 13| 16 9 12 11 12
27 | 26 38 39 23|25 3 39| 40 20 | 34 21 |23 31 28 22|33 20| 30 27 25 28 29
50 | 62 47 53 67|65 53 53| 50 67 | 53 65 | 53 55 62 68|55 65| 53 61 60 61 54
13 |12 15 8 10|11 11 8| 10 12 | 13 14|24 1538 10 9|12 15| 17 12 15 12 18
34 |32 45 49 26|31 44 51| 44 20 | 38 30 |31 34 34 34|37 20| 3 31 34 36 34
53 | 57 40 45 63|58 46 43| 46 60 | 49 57 | 47 52 57 54|51 56| 44 59 51 51 53
13 |10 14 7 11|11 10 6 | 10 11 | 13 13 |2 13 9 12|11 15| 18 10 15 13 12
46 |55 51 60 50|54 51 53| 54 47 | 55 38 | 30 40 49 61| 51 39| 48 45 43 49 45
38 | 33 30 27 41|33 33 32| 32 38 | 32 43 |45 43 36 26|35 42| 3 4 38 35 37
16 |12 18 13 9 |13 16 15| 14 15 | 13 19|25 17 15 12|14 19| 19 13 18 16 18
30 |70 3 4 81|61 11 12| 11 55 | 35 25 | 12 22 40 43|31 20| 22 34 31 33 16
39 | 8 76 8 6|13 65 67| 64 16 | 42 36 |53 44 33 29| 4 32| 50 37 36 34 53
31 |22 21 15 13|26 24 21| 25 20 | 23 39 |35 34 27 27|25 39| 20 29 34 33 31
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Imagine the Conservative Party and the Brexit Party agreed a
pact and in your own seat the Conservatives stood down and
endorsed the Brexit Party candidate. Labour, the Liberal
Democrats and other parties also put up candidates. How would
you then vote?
Labour
Liberal Democrat
Scottish National Party (SNP)
Plaid Cymru
Brexit Party
Green
Some other party
Would not vote
Don’t know

Imagine the Conservative Party and the Brexit Party agreed a
pact and in your own seat the Brexit party stood down and
endorsed the Conservative candidate. Labour, the Liberal
Democrats and other parties also put up candidates. How would
you then vote?
Conservative
Labour
Liberal Democrat
Scottish National Party (SNP)
Plaid Cymru
Green
Some other party
Would not vote
Don’t know

Thinking about Britain today, which of the following best reflects
your view?

Britain is a country where anyone with talent or willing to work hard

has the opportunity to succeed

Britain is a country where the system is rigged in favour of the rich,

and ordinary people don't get a fair chance

Neither

Don't know

Do you think Boris Johnson is ...
A member of the establishment
An outsider
Neither
Don't know

You

What the world thinks

Westminster VI Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | Con | Lab | M [ con | Lab | Y | Remain| Leave | Male |Female|18-24| 2549 |50-64| 65+ | ABC | C2DE | London | REStO [ Midiands /i | scotiand
Dem | Party Dem South Wales
1834 | 535 | 364 | 224 | 101 | 605 | 567 | 103 | 706 | 756 | 888 | 946 | 202 | 772 | 436 | 424 | 1045| 789 | 220 | 613 | 396 | 447 | 158
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
19 | 2 8 5 0|2 4 6| 34 6 20 18 |30 23 14 12|22 16| 31 14 20 23 15
15 |5 3 8 0|11 15 63| 28 3 17 12 |15 16 14 14|20 9 | 22 18 11 12 11
3 o o o oflo o o 5 1 3 3 |7 4 2 1|3 a4 0 0 0 0 37
1 o o o oflo 1 o 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 ol 1 o 0 0 3 0 0
24 |62 0 o0 8|53 8 a4 5 50 | 29 19 | 4 17 32 39| 24 24| 19 28 26 26 9
3 1 0 1 1|1 3 7 4 2 3 4 9 4 1 1| a4 3 2 4 3 5 2
2 2 0 o0 2|1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 2|1 2 0 2 1 3 1
0|7 1 1 5|8 5 3 5 10 9 0|7 9 13 9f 7 13| 6 11 11 9 8
23 |20 12 8 9|23 18 15| 17 25 | 15 31 |26 26 20 20| 18 30| 21 24 25 23 17
32 |8 1 2 72|72 9 7| 13 57 | 39 25 | 13 22 41 50|33 30| 26 35 33 34 19
19 | o 8 9 1|1 4 7| 34 6 20 17 |28 24 14 11|22 15| 20 15 20 2 12
13 |1 3 80 1|8 13 60| 24 3 15 11 |12 14 11 13|16 8 | 19 16 10 9 9
3 o o o oflo 1 o 5 2 3 3 |le 4 2 1|3 3 0 0 0 0 37
0 o o o oflo 1 o 0 1 0 1 1 0o o 1|1 o 0 0 2 0 0
3 1 0 2 1|1 3 a 4 1 2 4 s 3 2 1|3 3 2 3 3 4 1
1 1 0o o 5|1 1 2 1 2 1 2 o 1 1 2|1 2 1 2 1 1 0
9 1 0o 1 7|3 5 3 3 8 7 0|7 9o 112 6|6 12| 6 9 10 9 7
20 | 8 13 7 11|14 18 16| 16 19 | 13 27 |26 22 18 15|15 26| 17 20 21 22 14
33 |65 14 20 39|60 17 20| 27 44 | 38 20 [ 22 28 33 49|37 20| 36 35 34 32 25
47 | 20 77 54 53|22 71 48| 58 30 | 46 48 | 48 52 50 34| 45 49| 43 a4 51 45 59
12 |11 5 13 4|13 7 16| 10 11 | 10 13|14 10 12 13|12 11| 12 14 8 13 9
8 4 4 3 4|5 6 7 4 7 6 1016 10 5 3|6 11| 9 7 8 11 7
61 |61 75 74 es |61 74 77| 74 58 | 67 55 | 45 59 65 63| 67 53| 65 63 59 57 67
7 7 6 8 4|7 6 s 6 6 6 7 19 5 5 9|86 7 6 6 9 7 3
15 |19 6 10 18|19 8 9| 10 19 | 4 15|17 13 16 15|14 15| 16 15 13 17 11
18 |12 13 8 11|13 11 9| 11 17 | 13 22 |28 22 14 8|12 25| 13 17 18 19 19
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Weighted Sample

Do you think Jeremy Corbyn is ...
A member of the establishment
An outsider
Neither
Don't know

Do you think there should or should not be televised debates
between the party leaders during the election campaign?
Should
Should not
Don't know

If there are leaders' debates, who do you think should be invited
to take part?

Only Boris Johnson and Jeremy Corbyn
Only Boris Johnson, Jeremy Corbyn and Jo Swinson
Only Boris Johnson, Jeremy Corbyn, Jo Swinson and Nigel Farage
All the party leaders or spokespeople, including the SNP, Plaid Cymru
and Greens
Not sure

How likely or unlikely do you think it is that Britain will have left
the European Union by the end of January 2020?
Very likely
Fairly likely
TOTAL LIKELY
Fairly unlikely
Very unlikely
TOTAL UNLIKELY
Don't know

And how likely or unlikely do you think it is that Britain will EVER
leave the European Union?

Very likely

Fairly likely

TOTAL LIKELY

Fairly unlikely

Very unlikely

TOTAL UNLIKELY

Don't know

You

What the world thinks

Westminster VI Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | Con | Lab | M [ con | Lab | Y | Remain| Leave | Male |Female|18-24| 2549 |50-64| 65+ | ABC | C2DE | London | REStO [ Midiands /i | scotiand
Dem | Party Dem South Wales
1834 | 535 | 364 | 224 | 101 | 605 | 567 | 103 | 706 | 756 | 888 | 946 | 202 | 772 | 436 | 424 | 1045| 789 | 220 | 613 | 396 | 447 | 158
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
18 |21 16 19 32|19 16 17| 17 19 | 22 14 |21 18 22 11|19 16| 25 15 14 18 23
35 | 40 39 41 27|38 41 38| 39 37 | 38 32 |27 31 34 44|37 3| 3 37 36 33 29
27 | 24 30 20 27|27 29 27| 30 25 | 25 20 | 21 25 25 35| 28 25| 27 28 28 23 26
21 |15 16 11 14|16 14 17| 14 19 | 16 26 |31 26 19 10|16 28| 17 19 21 26 21
62 |58 79 81 60|54 75 83| 74 52 | 64 59 |65 65 59 57|66 56| 68 60 60 61 70
17 |27 6 8 25|27 11 8| 11 26 | 17 17| 9 10 22 28|16 18| 11 19 21 16 11
20 |15 15 11 14|19 14 9| 15 22 | 19 24 |27 24 19 15|18 26| 21 21 20 23 19
10 |16 15 0o 7|14 8 a4 7 13 | 12 7 |12 6 10 15|10 9| 13 8 13 9 5
9 7 13 24 ol 9 13 16| 16 4 12 7 | s 112 8 9|13 5| 15 9 6 11 6
10 |19 3 3 37|19 5 7 4 19 | 13 8 | 2 9 14 13| 8 13| 10 13 9 11 3
53 | 44 58 68 44|43 63 69| 64 46 | 50 55 [ 54 56 52 48| 56 49| 49 49 54 51 73
18 |14 10 5 12|15 11 4 9 18 | 13 23|25 19 16 15|13 25| 13 21 18 19 13
8 17 3 1 14|13 4 s 4 14 | 10 6 1 5 8 15| 8 7 9 9 8 6 5
19 |32 16 21 19|26 17 20| 18 23 | 24 15 |13 16 22 25|21 18| 26 20 17 17 21
27 | 49 19 22 33|39 21 25| 22 37 | 34 21 |14 21 30 40|29 25| 3 2 25 23 26
30 | 23 3 41 27|27 37 43| 35 26 | 30 31 |44 31 27 26|33 26| 20 32 31 28 33
20 |11 26 19 23|13 23 12| 21 19 | 19 21 |27 25 19 9 |18 23| 15 19 20 23 24
50 | 34 62 60 50|40 60 55| 56 45 | 49 52 [ 71 56 46 35|51 49| 44 51 51 51 57
22 | 18 20 17 17|20 19 20| 22 18 | 18 27 |14 22 24 25|20 26| 21 21 24 25 18
14 |30 6 6 22|24 9 9 8 23 | 18 10| 4 10 17 24|16 12| 18 17 14 12 11
20 |31 34 39 22|31 32 41| 36 25 | 31 27 |38 27 27 30|31 26| 33 27 29 29 32
43 |61 40 45 44|55 41 50| 44 48 | 49 37 | 42 37 44 54| 47 38| 49 44 43 41 43
20 | 14 24 22 30|17 24 20| 21 20 | 20 19 |23 22 20 14]|20 19| 19 20 18 20 20
2 |8 11 9 10| 8 10 4 9 13|12 12|18 153 10 6|10 15| 8 10 14 13 16
32 | 22 35 31 40|25 34 24| 30 33 | 32 31 |41 37 30 20|33 34| 27 30 32 33 36
25 | 17 25 24 16|20 25 27| 26 20 | 19 31 |18 27 26 26|23 29| 25 26 25 26 21
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Sample Size: 1834 Adults in GB
Fieldwork: 31st October - 1st November 2019

Weighted Sample

Labour have claimed that under the Conservatives a future trade
deal with the US would require the NHS to allow US corporations
to bid for NHS contracts and require the NHS to pay more for
drugs. The Conservatives have said the NHS would not be part
of any trade deals with the USA.
If a future government did do a trade deal with the USA, how
much of arisk, if any, do you think it would post to the NHS?
A big risk
A significant risk
TOTAL RISK
No significant risk
No real risk at all
TOTAL NO RISK
Don't know

Do you think the next government should or should not hold a
new referendum on whether Britain should go ahead with Brexit
or remain a member of the EU?
Should hold a new referendum on Brexit
Should not hold a new referendum on Brexit
Don't know

Do you think the next government should or should not allow a
new referendum on whether Scotland should become a
independent country?
Should allow a new referendum on Scottish independence
Should not allow a new referendum on Scottish independence
Don't know

You

What the world thinks

Westminster VI Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | Con | Lab | M [ con | Lab | Y | Remain| Leave | Male |Female|18-24| 2549 |50-64| 65+ | ABC | C2DE | London | REStO [ Midiands /i | scotiand
Dem | Party Dem South Wales
1834 | 535 | 364 | 224 | 101 | 605 | 567 | 103 | 706 | 756 | 888 | 946 | 202 | 772 | 436 | 424 | 1045| 789 | 220 | 613 | 396 | 447 | 158
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
35 | 9 69 56 12|12 61 48| 54 19 | 38 37 |37 40 32 28|36 33| 48 33 34 29 43
24 | 26 19 28 24|25 23 33| 26 23 | 23 26 |32 20 26 28|25 23| 18 23 26 26 28
50 | 35 8 84 36|37 8 8| 8 42 | 56 63 |69 60 58 56|61 56| 66 56 60 55 71
14 |20 4 7 22|25 6 7 7 23 | 17 11| 7 11 18 18|15 12| 10 14 14 15 11
9 |20 1 2 29|19 2 o0 3 16 | 13 6 | 4 7 11 13|10 7 9 10 8 10 5
23 |49 5 9o 51|4s 8 7| 10 30 | 30 17 |11 18 29 31|25 19| 19 24 22 25 16
18 |16 7 7 12|18 8 12| o9 19 | 14 21|20 22 13 14|13 24| 15 19 17 19 13
40 |10 74 8 4 |17 63 73] 70 11 | 42 38 |49 47 32 28|45 32| 51 37 33 38 52
46 |8 13 7 92|76 26 19| 21 79 | 49 43 | 24 36 56 64| 43 50| 33 50 50 47 34
15 | 4 13 8 4|7 11 8 9 10 10 19|27 17 11 8|12 19| 16 13 17 15 14
38 | 25 57 53 34|26 53 39| 51 20 | 41 36 | 41 42 35 34|41 36| 46 35 36 38 50
39 |65 20 27 57|61 25 37| 30 53 | 43 36 | 30 33 48 48| 41 37| 31 44 40 36 39
22 |10 23 19 9|13 22 23| 19 18 | 16 28 |30 25 17 18|18 28| 23 21 24 26 10
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You

What the world thinks
YouGov Weighting Data

YouGov weights GB political surveys by (1) age interlocked with gender and education, (2)
political attention (3) social grade (4) 2017 recalled vote interlocked with region and (5) EU
referendum recalled vote. Weighting targets are YouGov estimates, data sources used in the
calculation of targets are cited below. General election voting intention figures are additionally

weighted by likelihood to vote. The poll was carried out online.

All polls are subject to a wide range of potential sources of error. On the basis of the historical
record of the polls at recent general elections, there is a 9 in 10 chance that the true value of a
party’s support lies within 4 points of the estimates provided by this poll, and a 2 in 3 chance that

they lie within 2 points.

Unweighted no. Weighted no.  Target %
Age by Gender by Education (Labour Force
Survey and ONS Mid Year Estimates)
Men Over 65 193 193 10.5%
Men 50-64 High education 59 55 3.0%
Men 50-64 Mid education 94 86 4.7%
Men 50-64 Low education 75 72 3.9%
Men 25-49 High education 135 141 7.7%
Men 25-49 Mid education 143 139 7.6%
Men 25-49 Low education 83 101 5.5%
Men Under 25 High education 19 17 0.9%
Men Under 25 Mid & Low education 39 84 4.6%
Women Over 65 201 231 12.6%
Women 50-64 High education 56 51 2.8%
Women 50-64 Mid education 103 99 5.4%
Women 50-64 Low education 90 73 4.0%
Women 25-49 High education 170 152 8.3%
Women 25-49 Mid education 174 149 8.1%
Women 25-49 Low education 95 90 4.9%
Women Under 25 High education 25 20 1.1%
Women Under 25 Mid & Low education 80 81 4.4%
Political Attention (British Election Study face to
face element)
Low (0,1,2) 152 348 19.0%
Medium (3-7) 1169 1100 60.0%
High (8,9,10) 513 385 21.0%
Social Grade (NRS and 2011 census)
AB 549 514 28.0%
C1 562 532 29.0%
Cc2 314 385 21.0%
DE 409 403 22.0%
EU Referendum Vote (Election Result)
Remain 820 706 38.3%
Leave 732 756 41.4%
Don't Know / Did Not Vote 282 372 20.3%
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YouGov Weighting Data

You

What the world thinks

YouGov weights GB political surveys by (1) age interlocked with gender and education, (2)
political attention (3) social grade (4) 2017 recalled vote interlocked with region and (5) EU
referendum recalled vote. Weighting targets are YouGov estimates, data sources used in the
calculation of targets are cited below. General election voting intention figures are additionally

weighted by likelihood to vote. The poll was carried out online.

All polls are subject to a wide range of potential sources of error. On the basis of the historical
record of the polls at recent general elections, there is a 9 in 10 chance that the true value of a
party’s support lies within 4 points of the estimates provided by this poll, and a 2 in 3 chance that

they lie within 2 points.

Region by 2017 Vote (Election Result and ONS
Population estimates)

South Con 271 253
South Lab 152 141
South LD 56 51
South UKIP 14 9
South Oth 23 18
South DNV 117 139
London Con 59 57
London Lab 86 92
London LD 17 15
London Oth 10 6
London DNV 53 51
Midlands Con 123 114
Midlands Lab 102 94
Midlands LD 14 9
Midlands Oth 14 9
Midlands DNV 52 77
North Con 120 125
North Lab 174 174
North LD 17 17
North UKIP 12 9
North Oth 8 7
North DNV 90 116
Scotland Con 41 33
Scotland Lab 29 31
Scotland LD 6 7
Scotland SNP 45 44
Scotland Oth & DNV 35 42
Wales Con 26 24
Wales Lab 33 35
Wales LD 4
Wales PC 8 7
Wales Oth & DNV 23 24

YouGov is a member of the British Polling Council and abides by its rules.

For more information on the methodology, please go to yougov.co.uk/publicopinion/methodology
Or visit our website: yougov.co.uk
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